

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 808

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “altering” in line 4 down through “County;” in line 5; in line 10, strike “with” and substitute “without”; in line 12, strike “and (8)”; and after line 14 insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 27 - Crimes and Punishments

Section 258B (c)(8)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(1992 Replacement Volume and 1995 Supplement)”.

On page 1, in line 22, strike the brackets; strike beginning with “EXCEPT” in line 22 down through “THE” in line 23; and strike in their entirety lines 27 through 29, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 3, strike “12 months preceding that [July 1] OCTOBER 1” and substitute “PERIOD BETWEEN JULY 1 OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR THROUGH JUNE 30 OF THE CURRENT YEAR”; in lines 7 and 9, in each instance, after “period” insert “BETWEEN JULY 1 OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR THROUGH JUNE 30 OF THE CURRENT YEAR”; and in line 9, after “nights” insert “IN PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike beginning with “for” in line 13 down through “Act,” in line 14 and substitute “UNTIL JULY 1, 1999”; and in line 14, strike “3 years,” and substitute “JUNE 30, 1999”.